

KENNZAHLEN

		Jan. - Juni 2025	Jan. - Juni 2024	Veränder- ung in %	April - Juni 2025	April - Juni 2024	Veränder- ung in %
Umsatz und Ergebnis							
Umsatzerlöse	Mio. €	18.449	17.399	6	10.322	10.007	3
davon Verkehrserlöse	Mio. €	15.009	14.332	5	8.643	8.429	3
Operative Erträge	Mio. €	20.016	18.807	6	11.189	10.632	5
Operative Aufwendungen	Mio. €	19.963	18.980	5	10.452	9.969	5
Adjusted EBITDA	Mio. €	1.344	978	37	1.465	1.257	17
Adjusted EBIT	Mio. €	149	-163		871	686	27
EBIT	Mio. €	120	-212		861	659	31
Konzernergebnis	Mio. €	127	-265		1.012	469	116
Kennzahlen zur Bilanz und Kapitalflussrechnung							
Bilanzsumme	Mio. €	48.137	47.233	2	–	–	
Eigenkapital	Mio. €	10.342	9.701	7	–	–	
Nettokreditverschuldung	Mio. €	5.455	5.640	-3	–	–	
Netto-Pensionsverpflichtungen	Mio. €	2.227	2.451	-9	–	–	
Operativer Cashflow ¹⁾	Mio. €	2.831	2.688	5	1.014	1.388	-27
Bruttoinvestitionen ²⁾	Mio. €	1.637	1.761	-7	818	837	-2
Nettoinvestitionen ¹⁾	Mio. €	1.934	1.654	17	777	725	7
Adjusted Free Cashflow	Mio. €	1.024	878	17	138	573	-76
Rentabilitätskennziffern							
Adjusted EBITDA-Marge	%	7,3	5,6	1,7 P.	14,2	12,6	1,6 P.
Adjusted EBIT-Marge	%	0,8	-0,9	1,7 P.	8,4	6,9	1,5 P.
EBIT-Marge	%	0,7	-1,2	1,9 P.	8,3	6,6	1,7 P.
Lufthansa Aktie							
Schlusskurs (30. Juni)	€	7,18	5,71	26	–	–	
Ergebnis pro Aktie	€	0,11	-0,22		0,84	0,39	115
Mitarbeitende							
Mitarbeitende (30. Juni)	Anzahl	102.974	100.173	3	–	–	
Leistungsdaten							
Flüge	Anzahl	483.005	469.625	3	278.826	272.654	2
Fluggäste	Tsd.	61.391	60.298	2	37.100	35.939	3
Angebotene Sitzkilometer	Mio.	160.132	153.816	4	90.211	86.945	4
Verkaufte Sitzkilometer	Mio.	128.962	124.733	3	73.943	71.460	3
Sitzladefaktor	%	80,5	81,1	-0,6 P.	82,0	82,2	-0,2 P.
Angebotene Fracht-Tonnenkilometer ¹⁾	Mio.	8.738	8.214	6	4.627	4.467	4
Verkaufte Fracht-Tonnenkilometer ¹⁾	Mio.	5.114	4.796	7	2.666	2.537	5
Fracht-Nutzladefaktor ¹⁾	%	58,5	58,4	0,1 P.	57,6	56,8	0,8 P.

¹⁾ Vorjahreszahlen angepasst.

²⁾ Ohne Erwerb von Anteilen.

Veröffentlichungstag: 31. Juli 2025.

KEY FIGURES

		Jan - Jun 2025	Jan - Jun 2024	Change in %	Apr - Jun 2025	Apr - Jun 2024	Change in %
Revenue and result							
Total revenue	€m	18,449	17,399	6	10,322	10,007	3
of which traffic revenue	€m	15,009	14,332	5	8,643	8,429	3
Operating income	€m	20,016	18,807	6	11,189	10,632	5
Operating expenses	€m	19,963	18,980	5	10,452	9,969	5
Adjusted EBITDA	€m	1,344	978	37	1,465	1,257	17
Adjusted EBIT	€m	149	-163		871	686	27
EBIT	€m	120	-212		861	659	31
Net profit/loss	€m	127	-265		1,012	469	116
Key balance sheet and cash flow statement figures							
Total assets	€m	48,137	47,233	2	–	–	
Equity	€m	10,342	9,701	7	–	–	
Net indebtedness	€m	5,455	5,640	-3	–	–	
Net pension obligations	€m	2,227	2,451	-9	–	–	
Cash flow from operating activities ¹⁾	€m	2,831	2,688	5	1,014	1,388	-27
Gross capital expenditures ²⁾	€m	1,637	1,761	-7	818	837	-2
Net capital expenditures ¹⁾	€m	1,934	1,654	17	777	725	7
Adjusted free cash flow	€m	1,024	878	17	138	573	-76
Key profitability figures							
Adjusted EBITDA margin	%	7.3	5.6	1.7 pts	14.2	12.6	1.6 pts
Adjusted EBIT margin	%	0.8	-0.9	1.7 pts	8.4	6.9	1.5 pts
EBIT margin	%	0.7	-1.2	1.9 pts	8.3	6.6	1.7 pts
Lufthansa share							
Share price as of 30 June	€	7.18	5.71	26	–	–	
Earnings per share	€	0.11	-0.22		0.84	0.39	115
Employees							
Employees as of 30 June	number	102,974	100,173	3	–	–	
Traffic figures							
Flights	number	483,005	469,625	3	278,826	272,654	2
Passengers	thousands	61,391	60,298	2	37,100	35,939	3
Available seat-kilometres	millions	160,132	153,816	4	90,211	86,945	4
Revenue seat-kilometres	millions	128,962	124,733	3	73,943	71,460	3
Passenger load factor	%	80.5	81.1	-0.6 pts	82.0	82.2	-0.2 pts
Available cargo tonne-kilometres ¹⁾	millions	8,738	8,214	6	4,627	4,467	4
Revenue cargo tonne-kilometres ¹⁾	millions	5,114	4,796	7	2,666	2,537	5
Cargo load factor ¹⁾	%	58.5	58.4	0.1 pts	57.6	56.8	0.8 pts

¹⁾ Previous year's figures have been adjusted.

²⁾ Without acquisition of equity investments.

Date of publication: 31 July 2025.